



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DEVIN L. TROTTER, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Below, :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No. 264, 2016
 :
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, :
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from Superior Court to the
Supreme Court of Delaware

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN S. MALIK
ID No. 2320
100 East 14th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 427-2247
Attorney for Appellant,
Devin L. Trotter

Dated: November 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF 1

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 I. THE SUPPRESSION HEARING. 5

 II. TRIAL ON THE MERITS. 8

 A. Testimony by Corporal Silvers. 8

 B. Testimony by Officer Silva..... 11

 C. Jury Instructions and Closing Arguments..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS, WHERE PROBABLE CAUSE FOR A WARRANTLESS ARREST AND TO HAVE SEARCHED TROTTER’S VEHICLE WERE LACKING, AND THE EVIDENCE SEIZED WAS THE FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE..... 14

 A. Question Presented. 14

 B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 14

 C. Merits of Argument. 15

 1. The State Effected a Warrantless Arrest, Necessitating Probable Cause. 15

 2. The State Lacked Probable Cause to Arrest Trotter for the Offense of Carrying a Concealed Deadly Weapon. 16

 3. The State Lacked Probable Cause for a Search Warrant. 29

 4. Fruit of the Poisonous Tree..... 31

II. THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A VERDICT FOR CARRYING A CONCEALED DEADLY WEAPON, WHERE A PERSON OUTSIDE OF A LOCKED AND STATIONARY VEHICLE STORES A PARTIALLY-VISIBLE FIREARM WITHIN.....	32
A. Question Presented.	32
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	33
C. Merits of Argument.	33
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED FOR REFUSING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR A MISTAKE-OF-FACT JURY INSTRUCTION.	35
A. Question Presented.	35
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	35
C. Merits of Argument.	35
CONCLUSION	38
ORDER COMPLAINED OF BELOW.....	EXHIBIT “A”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

Buchanan v. State, 981 A.2d 1098 (Del. 2009)

Burrell v. State, 766 A.2d 19, 26 (Del. 2000)

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)

Dixon v. State, 673 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1996)

Dubin v. State, 397 A.2d 132 (Del. 1979)

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)

Gallman v. State, 14 A.3d 502 (Del. 2011)

Greene v. State, 966 A.2d 824 (Del. 2009)

Holden v. State, 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011)

Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)

Jones v. State, 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) (en banc)

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cran.) 137 (1803)

Martin v. State, 47 So. 426 (Miss. 1908)

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003)

Monroe v. State, 652 A.2d 560, 563 (Del. 1995)

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)

Pruitt v. Commonwealth, 650 S.E.2d 684, 687 (Va. 2007)

Robertson v. State, 704 A.2d 267 (Del. 1997)

Ross v. State, 232 A.2d 97 (Del. 1967)

Stafford v. State, 59 A.3d 1223, 1229 (Del. 2012)
State v. Manley, 706 A.2d 535 (Del.Super. 1996)
State v. May, 997 P.2d 956 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)
State v. Senn, 884 N.W.2d 142 (Neb. Ct. App. 2016)
State v. Torres, 75 P.3d 410 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003)
State v. White, 376 So. 2d 124 (La. 1979)
In re Terry, 2006 WL 2320783 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2006)
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)
United States v. Bono, 129 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1997)
United States v. Gatlin, 613 F.3d 374, 379 (3d Cir. 2010)
United States v. Grant, 476 F. Supp. 400 (S.D. Fla. 1979)
United States v. McPhail, 112 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1997)
United States v. Mitchell, 104 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1998)
United States v. Sheppard, 149 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 1998)
White v. State, 906 A.2d 82 (Del. 2006) (en banc)
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)

Delaware Statutes Cited:

11 Del. C. § 1442
11 Del. C. § 1448
11 Del. C. § 1902
16 Del. C. § 4763
16 Del. C. § 4764

Other Statutes Cited:

NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-1202

18 U.S.C. § 924

Rules Cited:

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 6

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8

Constitutions Cited:

Del. Const., art. I, § 6

Del. Const., art. I, § 20

U.S. Const., amend. II

U.S. Const., amend. IV

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1

Treatises or Other Materials Cited:

Act of Apr. 8, 1881, ch. 548, 16 Del. Laws 716

Superior Court of Delaware, Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions 5.4 (2012)

UNIF. FIREARMS ACT (1926 Proposed Official Text & Explanatory Statements and Comments), *in* 36 HANDBOOK NCCUSL PROC. 575-84 (1926)
